P

—~—

or -
e

S
o i
"o

-

-

N -

- v -

s e
$ = N




1 1 0 0 0 8 8 9 q 5 ’emusta_kaan‘ Sultanan Nur Zamrah (t?JMT)

LP 36 FMSM 3 2012

AR

A study on the heavy metal contents and sedimentological
characteristics in sediments of Kerteh lagoon, Terengganu /
Nurulain Sumarji.

100058975

‘Lihetsabekd

HAK MILIX
PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UMT




A STUDY ON THE HEAVY METAL CONTENTS AND SEDIMENTOLOGICAL
CHARACTERISTICS IN SEDIMENTS OF KERTEH LAGOON, TERENGGANU

By
NURULAIN BT SUMARJI

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of
the requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Marine Science)

Department of Marine Science
Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science
UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA TERENGGANU
2012



This project report should be cited as:

Nurulain, S. 2012. A study on the heavy metal contents and Sedimentological
characteristics in sediments of Kerteh lagoon, Terengganu. Undergraduate thesis,
Bachelor of Science In Marine Science, Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine
Science, University Malaysia Terengganu, Terengganu. 84p.

No part of this project report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or
electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in a
retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without
written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project.

¢
i

o
>
<t

1100088¢



DEPARTMENT OF MARINE SCIENCE
3 FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

DECLARATION AND VERIFICATION FORM
FINAL YEAR RESEARCH PROJECT

It is hereby declared and verified that this research report entitled:

A Study on the Heavy Metal Contents and Sedimentological Characteristics in
Sediments of Kerteh Lagoon, Terengganu by Nurul Ain Bt Sumarji, Matric No.
UK20707 has been examined and all errors identified have been corrected. This
report issubmitted to the Department of Marine Science as partial fulfillment towards
obtaining the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Science), Faculty of Maritime

Studies and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Verified by:

Principal Supervisor
Name: Dr. Nor Antonina bt Abdullah
Official stamp: Date: /¢ Jure 200>

DR. ANTONINA ABDULLAN
Leclurer
Department of Marine Scier e
Facuity of Maritime Studies and Marine Scierice
Univarsiti Malaysio Terangganu (UMT)
1030 Wiain Terrnag.

Head of Department of Marine Science
Name: Prof. Madya Dr. Rosnan Yaacob

Official stamp: . Date:
PROF. MADYA DR. ROSNAN EIN YAACOB

Ketua
Jabatan Sains Marin
Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu
21030 Kuala Terengganu



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Syukur, Alhamdulillah in the presence of Allah S. W. T for the reason that with His
consent did give me the strength and blessing for completing this final year project thesis
until the end. I would like to express my sincerest gratitude and deepest thanks to Dr. Nor
Antonina Abdullah as my supervisors for sharing her academic experience, knowledge,
guidance, advices and for their continued support, patience, helpfulness and
encouragement throughout the completion of this project her advises throughout the
completion of this project especially in conduct of scientific research and during thesis
writing up. I would also like to express my special thanks to En. Yong Jaw Chuen as my

second examiner for his advices and encouragement.

I want to take this opportunity to express my appreciation to the science officer of
Institute of Oceanography; Mr.Joseph Bidai in helping me especially skills in operating
heavy equipment and provide constructive suggestions in the analysis of my data. Not
forgetting, science officer in Faculty of Maritime and Science Marine (FMSM), En.
Sainol for his assistant in operating Atomic Absorption Spectrum (AAS) and En. Naim,
for helping me during the sampling session. I also want to thank lab assistant En.
Suliman, En. Syed and En. Raja for their assistant in supplying apparatus and chemical

materials for my research work.

Also not to forget my course mates and my friends who had stood by me and gave their

support and help whenever [ needed them, especially Elmi Suziana, Nor Zuriati, Hafiz



Ridhuan, Mohd Firdaus and Nurul Ain Ghani. True friend are always hard to find, and is

my fortune to have them as my friend.

Finally, I would like to grateful to my entire family for their continuous moral and
support, encouragements and love. Especially Abah, Mak and my only brother, Abang

syamir who always been there for me, source of my strength to complete this task



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ACKNOWLEGEMENT i
TABLE OF CONTENTS jii
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF FIGURES viii
ABBREVIATIONS ix
LIST OF APPENDICES xi
ABSTRACT xii
ABSTRAK xiii
1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Objectives 3
2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Lagoon 4
22 Sediment 5
23 Heavy metal pollutant in sediment S
2.3.1 Heavy metals S
2.3.2  Sources and input to the marine environment 6
2.3.3 Accumulation of heavy metal in sediment 7
2.3.4 Metal studied 8
24 Metal 10
2.4.1 Copper (Cu) 10
2.4.2 Zinc (Zn) 10

2.43 Lead (Pb) 10



3.0

4.0

2.4.4 Manganese (Mn)
2.4.5 Chromium (Cr)
2.4.6 Ferum (Fe)

2.4.7 Cadmium (Cd)

2.5 Organic carbon
METHODOLOGY
3.1 Study area
3.2 Apparatus preparation
3.3 Sediment sampling
3.4  Heavy metal content analysis
3.4.1 Reagent preparation for heavy metal analysis
3.4.2 Digestion sample using Teflon Bomb method
3.4.3 Recovery test
3.44 Heavy metal measurement
3.5 Organic carbon analysis
3.5.1 Recovery test for organic carbon analysis
3.5.2 Percentage of organic carbon
3.6  Sedimentological characteristics
3.6.1 Dry sieving
3.7  Calculation of sedimentological parameters
3.7.1 Mean size
3.7.2 Standard deviation (Sorting)
3.7.3 Skewness
3.7.4 Kurtosis
3.7.5 Hydrometer method
3.7.5.1 Calculation for textural analysis
RESULTS
4.1 Heavy metal analysis

4.1.1 Recovery test
4.1.2 Analysis of heavy metal

11
11
11
12
12

14
16
17
18
18
18
19
19
20
20
21
21
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

30
30
31



Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah (UMT)
Universiti Malavsia Terengganu

4.1.2.1 Manganese (Mn) 32

4.1.2.2 Copper (Cu) 33

4.1.2.3 Chromium (Cr) 35

4.1.2.4 Zinc (Zn) 36

4.1.2.5 Lead (Pb) 37

4.1.2.6 Ferum (Fe) 38

4.1.2.7 Cadmium (Cd) 39

4.2  Total organic carbon 41
4.3  Sedimentological characteristics 42
4.3.1 Mean Particle size 42

4.3.2 Standard deviation (Sorting) 44

4.3.3 Skewness 46

4.3.4 Kaurtosis 48

4.3.5 Hydrometer 50

4.4  Approach to normalization 51

5.0 DISCUSSION

5.1 Heavy metal analysis 52

5.2 Sedimentological characteristics 52

5.2.1 Mean value 52

5.2.2 Sorting 53

5.2.3 Skewness 53

5.2.4 Kurtosis 54

5.3  Correlation between heavy metal contents and mean size (phi) 55

5.4  Heavy metal enriched population with normalize element, Fe 58

5.5  Enrichment factor (EF) 61

6.0 CONCLUSION 63
REFERENCES 64
APPENDICES 68
CURRICULUM VITAE 71



Tables

3.1

3.2

34

3.5

3.6

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

LIST OF TABLES

Coordinate of the sampling stations

The Wentworth grain size scale for sediment (9)
Various values of Standard deviation (9)
Various values of Skewness (D)

Various value of Kurtosis

Recovery of total metal concentration.

Recovery of total organic carbon

Concentration of heavy metals in sediments taken from southwest
monsoon season (mg/kg).

Concentration of heavy metals in sediments taken from northeast
monsoon season (mg/kg).

Concentration of Manganase (Mn) in the surface sediment at Kerteh
Lagoon.

Concentration of Cu in the pre-monsoon and monsoon sediment at
Kerteh lagoon.

Total concentration of Cr in both pre-monsoon and monsoon sediment at
kerteh Lagoon.

Concentration of Zn in the pre-monsoon and monsoon sediment at
Kerteh lagoon.

Concentration of Pb in pre-monsoon and monsoon sediment at Kerteh
lagoon.

Concentration of Fe in pre-monsoon and monsoon sediment at Kerteh
lagoon.

Concentration of Cd in pre-monsoon and monsoon sediment at Kerteh
lagoon.

Mean particle size () of pre-monsoon sediment at Kerteh Lagoon

Mean particle size (9) of monsoon sediment at Kerteh Lagoon

vi

Page
16
24
25
26
26
30
31

31

32

32

33

35

36

37
38
39
42

42



4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17

4.18

4.19

4.20

Sediment sorting () of monsoon sediment at Kerteh Lagoon
Sediment sorting (9) of monsoon sediment at Kerteh Lagoon
Skewness () of pre-monsoon season sediment at Kerteh lagoon.
Skewness (9) of monsoon season sediment at Kerteh lagoon.

Sediment Kurtosis (9) of pre-monsoon season sediment at Kerteh
lagoon.

Sediment Kurtosis () of monsoon season sediment at Kerteh lagoon.

Textural class for all stations.

vii

44

45

46

47

48

49

50



Figure

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

LIST OF FIGURES

Sampling station in the study area.

Soil textural classes according to the American soil classification
system

Heavy metal concentrations in surface sediment of pre-monsoon and
monsoon season at Kerteh lagoon area.

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) value for all stations during pre-monsoon
and monsoon seasons at Kerteh lagoon, Terengganu.

Comparison of mean particle size () between monsoon sediment and
pre-monsoon sediment

Comparison of sorting (@) value between monsoon sediment and pre-
monsoon sediment

Skewness (9) of pre-monsoon and monsoon season sediment at Kerteh
lagoon.

Kurtosis () of pre-monsoon and monsoon season sediment at Kerteh
lagoon.

Graph of element versus mean size (phi) for pre-monsoon season
sediment.

Graph of element versus mean size (phi) for monsoon season sediment
Scatter plots showing the relationship between concentrations of heavy
metals with baseline element, Fe, in surface sediment of pre-monsoon
seasons.

Scatter plots showing the relationship between concentrations of heavy

metals with baseline element, Fe, in surface sediment of monsoon
seasons.

viii

Page
15

29

40

41

43

45

47

49

56

57

59

60



ABBREVIATIONS

% - percentage

pm - micrometer

AAS - Atomic Absorption Spectrophotometer
As - Arsenic

B - Boron

Ba - Barium

Cd - Cadmium

CF - Correction formula

CHR - Corrected hydrometer formula
Cr - Chromium

Cu - Copper

EF - Enrichment Factor

Fe - Ferum

FeS - ferrous sulphate

g - gram

GPS - Global Positioning System
H,0, - Hydrogen peroxide

HCl - Hydrochloric acid

HF - Hydrofluoric acid



Hg
HNO;
ICP-MS
mg/kg

ml

Nag(PO3)e
°C

Pb

ppm

Se

TOC

Zn

Mercury

Nitric acid

Inductively Coupled Plasma-Mass Spectrophotometer
milligram/kg

milliliter

Manganese

Sodium hexametaphosphate
degree centigrade

Lead

part per million

Selenium

Total organic carbon

Zinc



Appendix

LIST OF APPENDICES

Sedimentological characteristics with Mean, Skewness, sorting

and Kurtosis in the unit of phi (@) during pre-monsoon seasons.

Sedimentological characteristics with Mean, Skewness, sorting
and Kurtosis in the unit of phi (&) during monsoon seasons.

Hydrometer results for all stations.

Category of Enrichment Factor (EF).
Concentration of Selective elements in Earth Crust

Categories of r value

Xi

Page

68

68

69

69

70

70



ABSTRACT

Surface sediment from 12 stations in Kerteh lagoon area were analyzed for metals Lead
(Pb), Zinc (Zn), Manganese (Mn), Ferum (Fe), Chromium (Cr), Copper (Cu), Cadmium
(Cd), total organic carbon and particle size. Metals were analyzed by using Inductively
Coupled Plasma Mass Spectrometer (ICP-MS). Results showed that average
concentration during pre-monsoon was 0.027 mg/kg for Cd, 6.60 mg/kg for Cu, 52.90
mg/kg for Cr, 91.1 mg/kg for Mn, 13.1 mg/kg for Pb, 26.4 mg/kg for Zn and 0.77% for
Fe. On the other hand, during monsoon seasons, Cd has an average concentration of
0.022 mg/kg, 3.81 mg/kg for Cu, 21.0 mg/kg for Cr, 46.65 mg/kg for Mn, 6.11 mg/kg for
Pb, 22.48 mg/kg for Zn and 0.65% for Fe respectively. From the results it showed that the
sediments had high concentration of Pb and relatively low concentration of Fe.
Normalization of metals (Pb, Zn, Mn, Cu, Cd, Cr) to Fe as a reference element indicated
relatively moderate enrichment factors for Pb. Most of the elements studied in sediments

were derived from natural sources and in minimum pollution level.

Xii



ABSTRAK

Enapan permukaan dari 12 stesen kajian telah dikaji bagi menentukan logam berat Pb,
Zn, Mn, Fe, Cr, Cu, Cd, jumlah karbon organik dan juga saiz partikel. Kajian logam telah
dijalankan menggunakan peralatan ICP-MS. Secara keseluruhannya, kepekatan logam
Cd, Cu, Cr, Mn, Pb, dan Zn di dalam enapan yang diambil dari kawasan lagun Kerteh
sebelum musim monsoon adalah 0.027, 6.60, 52.90, 91.1, 13.1, 26.4 mg/kg dan
kepekatan Fe adalah 0.77%. Manakala, kepekatan logam Cd, Cu, Cr, Mn, Pb, Zn secara
keseluruhannya semasa musim monsoon adalah 0.022, 3.81, 21.0, 46.65, 6.11, 22.48
mg/kg dan kepekatan Fe adalah 0.65%. Keputusan kajian menunjukkan enapan
mengandungi kandungan kepekatan logam Pb yang tinggi dan kepekatan logam Fe yang
rendah. Ujian penormalan bagi semua logam dengan Fe sebagai latar elemen
menunjukkan faktor pengkayaan untuk Pb adalah sederhana. Hampir semua elemen yang
dikaji adalah berasal dari sumber semulajadi dan kepekatan yang disebabkan oleh faktor

antropogenik adalah rendah.

xiii



