A STUDY ON THE HEAVY METAL CONTENTS AND SEDIMENTOLOGICAL CHARACTERISTICS IN SEDIMENTS OF KERTEH LAGOON, TERENGGANU

NURULAIN BT SUMARJI

FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 2012





LP 36 FMSM 3 2012



1100088905

A study on the heavy metal contents and sedimentological characteristics in sediments of Kerteh lagoon, Terengganu / Nurulain Sumarji.

PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NURZAHRAH
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGARU

1100088905

LINUS BERNOGANU

LINUS BERNOGANU

LINUS BERNOGANU

LINUS BERNOGANU

A STUDY ON THE HEAVY METAL CONTENTS AND SEDIMENTOLOGICAL CHARACTERISTICS IN SEDIMENTS OF KERTEH LAGOON, TERENGGANU

By NURULAIN BT SUMARJI

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Science)

Department of Marine Science
Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science
UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA TERENGGANU
2012

This project report should be cited as:

Nurulain, S. 2012. A study on the heavy metal contents and Sedimentological characteristics in sediments of Kerteh lagoon, Terengganu. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science In Marine Science, Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science, University Malaysia Terengganu, Terengganu. 84p.

No part of this project report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project.





DEPARTMENT OF MARINE SCIENCE FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

DECLARATION AND VERIFICATION FORM

FINAL YEAR RESEARCH PROJECT

It is hereby declared and verified that this research report entitled:

A Study on the Heavy Metal Contents and Sedimentological Characteristics in Sediments of Kerteh Lagoon, Terengganu by Nurul Ain Bt Sumarji, Matric No. UK20707 has been examined and all errors identified have been corrected. This report issubmitted to the Department of Marine Science as partial fulfillment towards obtaining the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Science), Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Verified by:

Principal Supervisor

Name: Dr. Nor Antonina bt Abdullah

Official stamp:

Date: 14 June 2012

DR. ANTONINA ABDULLAH

Lecturer Department of Marine Science Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science Universiti Malaysia Terengganu (UMT) 21030 Knata Terengge

Head of Department of Marine Science

Name: Prof. Madya Dr. Rosnan Yaacob

Official stamp:

PROF. MADYA DR. ROSNAN EIN YAACOB Ketua Jabatan Sains Marin Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 21030 Kuala Terengganu

Date:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Syukur, Alhamdulillah in the presence of Allah S. W. T for the reason that with His consent did give me the strength and blessing for completing this final year project thesis until the end. I would like to express my sincerest gratitude and deepest thanks to Dr. Nor Antonina Abdullah as my supervisors for sharing her academic experience, knowledge, guidance, advices and for their continued support, patience, helpfulness and encouragement throughout the completion of this project her advises throughout the completion of this project especially in conduct of scientific research and during thesis writing up. I would also like to express my special thanks to En. Yong Jaw Chuen as my second examiner for his advices and encouragement.

I want to take this opportunity to express my appreciation to the science officer of Institute of Oceanography; Mr.Joseph Bidai in helping me especially skills in operating heavy equipment and provide constructive suggestions in the analysis of my data. Not forgetting, science officer in Faculty of Maritime and Science Marine (FMSM), En. Sainol for his assistant in operating Atomic Absorption Spectrum (AAS) and En. Naim, for helping me during the sampling session. I also want to thank lab assistant En. Suliman, En. Syed and En. Raja for their assistant in supplying apparatus and chemical materials for my research work.

Also not to forget my course mates and my friends who had stood by me and gave their support and help whenever I needed them, especially Elmi Suziana, Nor Zuriati, Hafiz

Ridhuan, Mohd Firdaus and Nurul Ain Ghani. True friend are always hard to find, and is my fortune to have them as my friend.

Finally, I would like to grateful to my entire family for their continuous moral and support, encouragements and love. Especially Abah, Mak and my only brother, Abang syamir who always been there for me, source of my strength to complete this task

TABLE OF CONTENTS

				F	age
ACK	NOWI	LEGEM	ENT		i
TAB	LE OF	CONTI	ENTS		iii
LIST	OF TA	ABLES			vi
LIST	OF FI	GURES	3		viii
ABB	REVI <i>A</i>	TIONS			ix
LIST	OF A	PPENDI	ICES		хi
ABS'	TRAC7	Γ			xii
ABS'	ΓRAK				xiii
1.0	INTI	RODUC	TION		
TABLI LIST C ABBRI LIST C ABSTR ABSTR 1.0	1.1	Introd			1
	1.2	Objec	tives		3
2.0	LITI	ERATU	RE REVIEW		
	2.1	Lagoo	on		4
	2.2	Sedim	ent		5
ABBR LIST ABST ABST 1.0	2.3	Heavy	metal pollutant in sediment		5
		2.3.1	Heavy metals		5
		2.3.2	Sources and input to the marine environment		6
		2.3.3	Accumulation of heavy metal in sediment		7
		2.3.4	Metal studied		8
	2.4	Metal			10
		2.4.1	Copper (Cu)		10
		2.4.2	Zinc (Zn)		10
		2.4.3	Lead (Pb)		10

		2.4.4 N	Manganese (Mn)	11
		2.4.5 C	Chromium (Cr)	11
		2.4.6 F	erum (Fe)	11
		2.4.7 C	Cadmium (Cd)	12
	2.5	Organic	carbon	12
3.0	MET	HODOLO	OGY	
	3.1	Study are	ea	14
	3.2	Apparatus preparation		
	3.3	Sedimen	t sampling	17
	3.4	Heavy m	etal content analysis	18
		3.4.1 R	eagent preparation for heavy metal analysis	18
		3.4.2 D	Digestion sample using Teflon Bomb method	18
		3.4.3 R	Lecovery test	19
		3.4.4 H	leavy metal measurement	19
	3.5	Organic	carbon analysis	20
		3.5.1 R	ecovery test for organic carbon analysis	20
		3.5.2 P	ercentage of organic carbon	21
	3.6	Sedimen	tological characteristics	21
		3.6.1	Ory sieving	21
	3.7	Calculati	on of sedimentological parameters	22
		3.7.1 N	Mean size	23
		3.7.2 S	tandard deviation (Sorting)	24
		3.7.3 S	kewness	25
		3.7.4 K	Curtosis	26
		3.7.5 H	Iydrometer method	27
		3	.7.5.1 Calculation for textural analysis	28
4.0	RESULTS			
	4.1 Heavy r		etal analysis	30
		4.1.1 R	Lecovery test	30
		412 A	analysis of heavy metal	31

			4.1.2.1 Manganese (Mn)	32
			4.1.2.2 Copper (Cu)	33
			4.1.2.3 Chromium (Cr)	35
			4.1.2.4 Zinc (Zn)	36
			4.1.2.5 Lead (Pb)	37
			4.1.2.6 Ferum (Fe)	38
			4.1.2.7 Cadmium (Cd)	39
	4.2	Total	organic carbon	41
	4.3	Sedim	entological characteristics	42
		4.3.1	Mean Particle size	42
		4.3.2	Standard deviation (Sorting)	44
		4.3.3	Skewness	46
		4.3.4	Kurtosis	48
		4.3.5	Hydrometer	50
	4.4	Appro	ach to normalization	51
5.0	DISC	USSIO	N	
	5.1	Heavy	metal analysis	52
	5.2	Sedimentological characteristics		52
		5.2.1	Mean value	52
		5.2.2	Sorting	53
		5.2.3	Skewness	53
		5.2.4	Kurtosis	54
	5.3	Correl	ation between heavy metal contents and mean size (phi)	55
	5.4	Heavy	metal enriched population with normalize element, Fe	58
	5.5	Enrich	ament factor (EF)	61
6.0	CON	CLUSIC	ON	63
REFE	ERENC	ES		64
APPENDICES			68	
	CURRICULUM VITAE			71

LIST OF TABLES

Tables		Page
3.1	Coordinate of the sampling stations	16
3.2	The Wentworth grain size scale for sediment (Ø)	24
3.4	Various values of Standard deviation (Ø)	25
3.5	Various values of Skewness (Ø)	26
3.6	Various value of Kurtosis	26
4.1	Recovery of total metal concentration.	30
4.2	Recovery of total organic carbon	31
4.3	Concentration of heavy metals in sediments taken from southwest monsoon season (mg/kg).	31
4.4	Concentration of heavy metals in sediments taken from northeast monsoon season (mg/kg).	32
4.5	Concentration of Manganase (Mn) in the surface sediment at Kerteh Lagoon.	32
4.6	Concentration of Cu in the pre-monsoon and monsoon sediment at Kerteh lagoon.	33
4.7	Total concentration of Cr in both pre-monsoon and monsoon sediment at kerteh Lagoon.	35
4.8	Concentration of Zn in the pre-monsoon and monsoon sediment at Kerteh lagoon.	36
4.9	Concentration of Pb in pre-monsoon and monsoon sediment at Kerteh lagoon.	37
4.10	Concentration of Fe in pre-monsoon and monsoon sediment at Kerteh lagoon.	38
4.11	Concentration of Cd in pre-monsoon and monsoon sediment at Kerteh	39
4.12	lagoon. Mean particle size (Ø) of pre-monsoon sediment at Kerteh Lagoon	42
4.13	Mean particle size (Ø) of monsoon sediment at Kerteh Lagoon	42

4.14	Sediment sorting (Ø) of monsoon sediment at Kerteh Lagoon	44
4.15	Sediment sorting (Ø) of monsoon sediment at Kerteh Lagoon	45
4.16	Skewness (Ø) of pre-monsoon season sediment at Kerteh lagoon.	46
4.17	Skewness (Ø) of monsoon season sediment at Kerteh lagoon.	47
4.18	Sediment Kurtosis (Ø) of pre-monsoon season sediment at Kerteh lagoon.	48
4.19	Sediment Kurtosis (Ø) of monsoon season sediment at Kerteh lagoon.	49
4.20	Textural class for all stations.	50

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
3.1	Sampling station in the study area.	15
3.2	Soil textural classes according to the American soil classification system	29
4.1	Heavy metal concentrations in surface sediment of pre-monsoon and monsoon season at Kerteh lagoon area.	40
4.2	Total Organic Carbon (TOC) value for all stations during pre-monsoon and monsoon seasons at Kerteh lagoon, Terengganu.	41
4.3	Comparison of mean particle size (\emptyset) between monsoon sediment and pre-monsoon sediment	43
4.4	Comparison of sorting (\emptyset) value between monsoon sediment and premonsoon sediment	45
4.5	Skewness (\emptyset) of pre-monsoon and monsoon season sediment at Kerteh lagoon.	47
4.6	Kurtosis (\emptyset) of pre-monsoon and monsoon season sediment at Kerteh lagoon.	49
5.1	Graph of element versus mean size (phi) for pre-monsoon season sediment.	56
5.2	Graph of element versus mean size (phi) for monsoon season sediment	57
5.3	Scatter plots showing the relationship between concentrations of heavy metals with baseline element, Fe, in surface sediment of pre-monsoon seasons.	59
5.4	Scatter plots showing the relationship between concentrations of heavy metals with baseline element, Fe, in surface sediment of monsoon seasons.	60

ABBREVIATIONS

% percentage

μm - micrometer

AAS - Atomic Absorption Spectrophotometer

As - Arsenic

B Boron

Ba Barium

Cd - Cadmium

CF - Correction formula

CHR - Corrected hydrometer formula

Cr - Chromium

Cu - Copper

EF Enrichment Factor

Fe - Ferum

FeS - ferrous sulphate

g gram

GPS Global Positioning System

H₂O₂ - Hydrogen peroxide

HCl - Hydrochloric acid

HF - Hydrofluoric acid

Hg Mercury

HNO₃ - Nitric acid

ICP-MS - Inductively Coupled Plasma-Mass Spectrophotometer

mg/kg - milligram/kg

ml - milliliter

Mn - Manganese

Na₆(PO₃)₆ - Sodium hexametaphosphate

°C degree centigrade

Pb - Lead

ppm - part per million

Se - Selenium

TOC - Total organic carbon

Zn - Zinc

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix		Page
1	Sedimentological characteristics with Mean, Skewness, sorting and Kurtosis in the unit of phi (\emptyset) during pre-monsoon seasons.	68
2	Sedimentological characteristics with Mean, Skewness, sorting and Kurtosis in the unit of phi (\emptyset) during monsoon seasons.	68
3	Hydrometer results for all stations.	69
4	Category of Enrichment Factor (EF).	69
5	Concentration of Selective elements in Earth Crust	70
6	Categories of r value	70

ABSTRACT

Surface sediment from 12 stations in Kerteh lagoon area were analyzed for metals Lead (Pb), Zinc (Zn), Manganese (Mn), Ferum (Fe), Chromium (Cr), Copper (Cu), Cadmium (Cd), total organic carbon and particle size. Metals were analyzed by using Inductively Coupled Plasma Mass Spectrometer (ICP-MS). Results showed that average concentration during pre-monsoon was 0.027 mg/kg for Cd, 6.60 mg/kg for Cu, 52.90 mg/kg for Cr, 91.1 mg/kg for Mn, 13.1 mg/kg for Pb, 26.4 mg/kg for Zn and 0.77% for Fe. On the other hand, during monsoon seasons, Cd has an average concentration of 0.022 mg/kg, 3.81 mg/kg for Cu, 21.0 mg/kg for Cr, 46.65 mg/kg for Mn, 6.11 mg/kg for Pb, 22.48 mg/kg for Zn and 0.65% for Fe respectively. From the results it showed that the sediments had high concentration of Pb and relatively low concentration of Fe. Normalization of metals (Pb, Zn, Mn, Cu, Cd, Cr) to Fe as a reference element indicated relatively moderate enrichment factors for Pb. Most of the elements studied in sediments were derived from natural sources and in minimum pollution level.

ABSTRAK

Enapan permukaan dari 12 stesen kajian telah dikaji bagi menentukan logam berat Pb, Zn, Mn, Fe, Cr, Cu, Cd, jumlah karbon organik dan juga saiz partikel. Kajian logam telah dijalankan menggunakan peralatan ICP-MS. Secara keseluruhannya, kepekatan logam Cd, Cu, Cr, Mn, Pb, dan Zn di dalam enapan yang diambil dari kawasan lagun Kerteh sebelum musim monsoon adalah 0.027, 6.60, 52.90, 91.1, 13.1, 26.4 mg/kg dan kepekatan Fe adalah 0.77%. Manakala, kepekatan logam Cd, Cu, Cr, Mn, Pb, Zn secara keseluruhannya semasa musim monsoon adalah 0.022, 3.81, 21.0, 46.65, 6.11, 22.48 mg/kg dan kepekatan Fe adalah 0.65%. Keputusan kajian menunjukkan enapan mengandungi kandungan kepekatan logam Pb yang tinggi dan kepekatan logam Fe yang rendah. Ujian penormalan bagi semua logam dengan Fe sebagai latar elemen menunjukkan faktor pengkayaan untuk Pb adalah sederhana. Hampir semua elemen yang dikaji adalah berasal dari sumber semulajadi dan kepekatan yang disebabkan oleh faktor antropogenik adalah rendah.